RESOLUTION # EOGM (03)16/12/21 

3. RESOLVED that the Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company and Clause 3 
of Article of the Association of the Company be and are hereby amended to read as follows: 

a. “The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees Two Billion 

Five Hundred Million Only) divided into 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten each) with power to increase, consolidate, sub-
divide, cancel, reduce or otherwise reorganize the share capital of the Company subject 
to the provisions of Section 85 and 89 of the Act.” 

b. and RESOLVED that the Article 3 of the Articles of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby amended to read as follows: 

“The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees Two Billion 
Five Hundred Million Only) divided into 250,000,000 (Two Hundred Fifty Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten each) with power to increase, consolidate, sub-
divide, cancel, reduce or otherwise reorganize the share capital of the Company subject 
to the provisions of Section 85 and 89 of the Act.” 

RESOLUTION # EOGM (04)16/12/21